

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRIENDS OF GEORGE'S, INC.,
PETITIONER

v.

STEVEN J. MULROY, DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MELISSA J. STEWART
DONATI LAW, PLLC
1545 Union Avenue
Memphis, TN 38104
(901) 278-1004

GREGORY M. LIPPER
Counsel of Record
LIPPER LAW PLLC
1325 G Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 996-0919
glipper@lipperlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions Below1
Jurisdiction.....1
Statutory Provisions2
Statement2

 A. Two Tennessee state legislators object to, and sue to enjoin, performance of a family-friendly drag show during a pride celebration 2

 B. Tennessee enacts the Adult Entertainment Act..... 3

 C. Friends of George’s challenges the AEA in federal court 5

 D. The district court enjoins enforcement of the Act in Shelby County..... 7

 1. The district court holds that FOG has Article III standing to bring a pre-enforcement challenge to the AEA.....7

 2. The district court holds that the AEA restricts speech on the basis of content and viewpoint and was enacted to chill protected speech9

 3. The district court concludes that Mulroy’s proposed narrowing constructions are “unmoored from the text” and would “rewrite the statute”11

V

E. After narrowing the statute in two ways, the court of appeals holds that Friends of George’s lacks Article III standing to challenge the AEA.	12
Reasons for Granting the Petition	14
Summary reversal is warranted because the court of appeals rewrote the AEA in a manner that was neither dictated nor authorized by the state’s highest court.....	14
A. The court of appeals improperly rewrote the Tennessee AEA.....	15
1. The court of appeals improperly rewrote the definition of “harmful to minors”	16
2. The court of appeals improperly inserted a scienter requirement that was omitted from the AEA	18
B. Summary reversal is appropriate because the court of appeals improperly rewrote state law to foreclose judicial review on the merits.	19
Conclusion	23

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. State,
No. M2005-00601-CCA-R3-PC, 2006 WL 618297
(Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 13, 2006)..... 17

Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997)..... 15

Arkansas v. Sullivan,
532 U.S. 769 (2001) (per curiam) 14

Bradshaw v. Richey,
546 U.S. 74 (2005) (per curiam) 15, 19, 20

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1991)..... 15

Davis-Kidd Booksellers, Inc. v. McWherter,
866 S.W.2d 520 (Tenn. 1993)..... 11, 17, 19

HM Fla.-ORL, LLC v. Griffin,
679 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (M.D. Fla. 2023)..... 22

Imperial Sovereign Ct. v. Knudsen,
699 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (D. Mont. 2023)..... 22

McKesson v. Doe,
141 S. Ct. 48 (2020) (per curiam) 15, 20, 21

Sexton v. Beaudreaux,
585 U.S. 961 (2018) (per curiam) 19

State v. Cross,
No. M2009-01179-CCA-R3-CD, 2011 WL 2085662
(Tenn. Crim. App. May 25, 2011) 17

State v. Foster,
No. E2018-01205-CCA-R3-CD, 2019 WL 1546996
(Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 9, 2019) 17

State v. Stewart,
No. M2011-01994-CCA-R3-CD, 2013 WL 3820992
(Tenn. Crim. App. July 22, 2013)..... 17

VII

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	22
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	21
<i>Woodlands Pride, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 694 F. Supp. 3d 820 (S.D. Tex. 2023)	22
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
Adult Entertainment Act, Tenn. Code § 7-51-1401 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4
Tenn. Code § 7-51-1401(3)(A)	4
Tenn. Code § 7-51-1407(c)(1)	4, 5
Tenn. Code § 39-17-901	12
Tenn. Code § 39-17-901(14)(A)	5
Tenn. Code § 39-17-901(6)	5, 16, 17
Tenn. Code § 39-17-901(8)	16
Tenn. Code § 39-17-911	17, 18
Tenn. Code § 39-17-914	17
Tenn. Code § 40-35-111(b)(5)	5
Tenn. Code § 49-1-221(a)(1)(C)(ii)	18
Other Authorities	
Adult Entertainment Act, 2023 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 2	3
Tenn. R. Sup. Ct. 1	21
